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STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1972 No. 671 (N.L 2)
NORTHERN IRELAND

The Appropriation (Northern Ireland) Order 1972

Made - - - - 28th April 1972
Laid before Parliament Ist May 1972
Coming into Operation 2nd May 1972

At the Court at Windsor Castle, the 28th day of April 1972
Present,

The Queen’s Most Excellent Majesty in Council

Whereas it has been made to appear to Her Majesty that by reason of urgency
this Order requires to be made without a draft having been approved by
resolution of each House of Parliament:

Now, therefore, Her Majesty, in exercise of the powers conferred by section
1(3) of the Northern Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Act 1972(a), and of all
other powers enabling Her in that behalf, is pleased, by and with the advice
of Her Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:—

Title and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Appropriation (Northern Ireland) Order
1972 and shall come into operation on 2nd May 1972.

Interpretation

2. The Interpretation Act (Northern Ireland) 1954(b) shall apply for the
interpretation of the following provisions of this Order as it applies for the
interpretation of an Act of the Parliament of Northern Ireland.

Issue and appropriation of moneys for services in Northern Ireland

3.—(1) The sums granted and authorised to be issued by the Consolidated
Fund Act (Northern Ireland) 1972(c) out of the Consolidated Fund towards
making good the supply granted to Her Majesty, amounting, as appears by
that Act and by Schedule (A), in the aggregate to the sum of one hundred and
fifty-one million, twenty thousand, two hundred and ninety-seven pounds,
may, notwithstanding the prorogation of the Parliament of Northern Ireland
by section 1(3) of the Northern Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Act 1972
without the grants having been appropriated, be so issued and are hereby
appropriated for the several services and purposes expressed in Schedule (B).

(a) 1972 c. 22. (b) 1954 c. 33 (N.L.). (© 1972 c. 14 (N.L).
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(2) In addition to the sums granted as mentioned in paragraph (1) out of
the Consolidated Fund, the sums which, under the Appropriation Acts
(Northern Ireland) 1971(a) were authorised to be applied as appropriations
in aid for the year ended 31st March 1972, shall be treated as having been
increased or, as the case may be, decreased by the sums respectively set forth
in columns 3 and 4 of Part II of Schedule (B) in respect of the several services
specified in that Part.

(3) This Atrticle shall have effect in relation to any sum issued or appropriated
in aid before the commencement of this Order as if this Order had been in
force at the time that sum was issued or appropriated.

W. G. Agnew.

(@) 1971 c. 26 and c. 39 (N.L).
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SCHEDULE (A)

GRANTS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FUND UNDER THE
CoNsOLIDATED FUND AcT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1972

For the service of the year ended on 31st March 1971 43%,547
For the service of the year ended on 31st March 1972 9,779,750
For the service of the year ending on 31st March 1973 ... 140,802,000

TorAL .. ... | £151,020,297

SCHEDULE (B)
PART 1

EXCEss FOR YEAR 1970-71

Sum granted to make good an excess on a certain grant for the year ended on 31st
March 1971, viz.:—

Vote | Sum Granted

£
Crass III
No.
8. Miscellaneous Services (Home Affairs) ... 438,547
PArT II

ScHEDULE of supplementary sums granted, and of the increase or decrease of the sums
which were authorised to be applied as appropriations in aid in addition, thereto,
to defray the charges of the several services herein particularly mentioned for the
year ended on 31st March 1972, viz..—

Appropriations in Aid

Sums
Granted
Increase Decrease
£ £ £

CLass 1
No.

1. For salaries and expenses of the
Senate and of the House of
Commons, including contributions
to the Contributory Pension Fund
for Members of the Commons,
expenses related to the Common-
wealth Parliamentary Association
and a grant in aid ... 27,000 — —
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Sums
Granted

Appropriations in Aid

Increase

Decrease

No

Crass 11

1. For the salaries and expenses of the

Ministry of Finance

For superannuation, additional allow-

ances, gratuities, compassionate
allowances, pensions to widows,
children and dependants, insurance
premiums under common law, civil
pensions and gratuities etc. and
contributions under the superan-
nuation scheme for scientific grades

For Public Works and Bhildings,

including the repayment to the
Exchequer of certain issues made
from the Consolidated Fund to the
Capital Purposes Fund, certain
expenses in connection with historic
monuments and building materials

For providing paper, printing,

binding, stationery, office supplies,
books and office machinery for the
public service and for the Houses
of Parliament and purchase of
publications for sale at the Govern-
ment Bookshop

For certain grants and grants in aid

to institutions and bodies concerned
with science, learning and the arts
etc.,, for the refund of selective
employment tax to the Post Office
and the Ulster Folk Museum and
for certain miscellaneous expenses

Curass III

1. For the salaries and expenses of the

Ministry of Home Affairs

2. For Police Services

3. For the expenses of criminal prose-

cutions and other law charges,
including the expenses of civil
litigation

10,000

15,000

470,300

60,000

303,750

43,700
709,500

58,100

£

25,000

140,000

41,500

68,000

4,000

£

200,000
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Sums
Granted

Appropriations in Aid

Increase

Decrease

No.

4.

Crass III—continued

For the salaries, allowances and
expenses of County Courts, Magis-
trates’ Courts, Coroners and State
Pathologist Service, including the
repayment to the Exchequer of
certain issues made from the Con-
solidated Fund to the Capntal
Purposes Fund

For the expenses of prisons and
borstal institutions and certain
grants in aid

For certain miscellaneous services
and expenses, including certain
grants in aid and refunds of selec-
tive employment tax to certain
public bodies

Crass IV

. For the salaries and certain expenses

of the Ministry of Health and
Social Services and a grant in aid

For employment, training, rehabilita-
tion and resettlement services,
including certain grants in aid

For the sums payable by the
Exchequer to the Northern Ireland
National Insurance and Industrial
Injuries Funds

For the payment of non-contrlbutory
benefits .. .

For hospitals services

8. For general health services ...

10.

For miscellaneous services, including
certain grants in aid

CLass V

. For the salaries and expenses of the

Ministry of Education

For expenditure on the items specified
in Schedule 6 to the Education Act
(Northern Ireland) 1947(a) and
grants to the local education autho-
rities including the repayment to the
Exchequer of certain issues made
from the Consolidated Fund to
the Capital Purposes Fund

12,400

320,000

1,042,600

371,300

50,200

565,000

370,000
939,000
1,340,000

100

81,600

530,000

£

3,400

315,250

45,000

12,100

£

396,000
170,400

(a) 1947 c. 3 (N.L.).
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Sums
Granted

Appropriations in Aid

Increase

Decrease

CLASS V—continued

For expenditure on pensions, allow-

ances, gratuities, etc. and certain
payments to the National Insur-
ance Fund ...

For expenditure on university grants,
teacher training, Ulster College and
on a payment to the Trustees of
Magee University College, London-
derry, in consideration of the
transfer of certain property to the
New University of Ulster

For certain educational services and
miscellaneous grants including the
repayment to the Exchequer of
certain issues made from the Con-
solidated Fund to the Capital
Purposes Fund ...

CLass VI

For the expenses of the Ministry of
Agriculture in respect of agricul-
tural and fisheries research and
education . . e

For the expenses of the Ministry of
Agriculture in respect of drainage,
inland navigation, fishery services
and agricultural development, in-
cluding the repayment to the
Exchequer of certain issues made
from the Consolidated Fund to
the Capital Purposes Fund

For the expenses of the Ministry of
Agriculture in respect of afforesta-
tion, including the repayment to
the Exchequer of certain issues
made from the Consolidated Fund
to the Capital Purposes Fund

CLass VII

. For the salaries and expenses of the

Ministry of Commerce

100

1,387,100

1,000

100

100

336,000

49,700

£

144,900

10,000

£

28,000

20,200
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Sums
Granted

Appropriations in Aid

Increase

Decrease

CraAss VII—continued

’ For the expenses of the Ministry of

Commerce in respect of industrial
development services including the
repayment to the Exchequer of
certain issues made from the Con-
solidated Fund to the Capital
Purposes Fund and certain grants
in aid . .

For certain miscellaneous services
and expenses including the repay-
ment to the Exchequer of certain
issues made from the Consolidated
Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund
including certain grants in aid

CLass VIII

. For the salaries and expenses of the

Ministry of Development

For housing, planning and related
services, including the repayment
to the Exchequer of issues made
from the Consolidated Fund to the
Capital Purposes Fund and a grant
in aid .

For water supplies and sewerage ser-
vices, including the repayment to
the Exchequer of certain issues
made from the Consolidated Fund
to the Capital Purposes Fund

. For the expenses of the Ministry of

Development in respect of trans-
port services including the repay-
ment to the Exchequer of certain
issues made from the Consolidated
Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund

Crass IX
For the salaries and expenses of the
Office of the Northern Ireland
Commissioner for Complaints

ToTtAL

100

140,000

343,000

100

100

2,200

£

55,000

8,000

10,000

4,000

£

£9,779,750

886,750

814,600
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ParT II1

ScHEDULE of sums granted on account of or towards defraying the charges of the
several services for which a Vote on Account is required for the year ending
31st March 1973:—

Sums Granted
on Account

£

Crass 1

No.
1. For the salaries and expenses of the Senate and of the House |
of Commons, including contributions to the Contributory |
Pension Fund for Members of the Commons, expenses
related to the Commonwealth Parliamentary Association
and a grant in aid e 91,000

2. For the salaries of the department of the Prime Minister, the
salaries of the Cabinet Secretariat, and other expenses in
connection therewith, including the expenses of the offices of
the Privy Council, the Information Service and the Agent for

the Government of Northern Ireland in Great Britain 275,000

3. For the salaries and expenses of the department of the Comp-
troller and Auditor-General .

34,000
2,800

4. For a grant in aid of the Government Hospitality Fund

5. For the salaries and expenses of the Office of the Northern .

Ireland Parliamentary Commissioner for Administration 6,000

1. For the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Finance 1,205,000

|

Crass 11 ’

2. For the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Finance in
respect of Valuation, General Revaluation, Ordnance Survey

and other services oo 431,000

3. For superannuation, additional allowances, gratuities, com-
passionate allowances, pensions to widows, children and
dependants, insurance premiums under common law, civil
pensions and gratuities, etc., and contributions under the
superannuation scheme for scientific grades ... 383,000

4. For Public Works and Buildings, including the repayment to :
the Exchequer of certain issues made from the Consolidated
Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund, certain expenses in
connection with historic monuments and building materials 2,366,000

5. For providing paper, printing, binding, stationery, office
supplies, books and office machinery for the public service
and for the Houses of Parliament and purchase of publica-
tions for sale at the Government Bookshop ... 212,000

6. For the charge in respect of Secret Services ... 5,000

7. For certain grants and grants in aid to institutions and bodies
concerned with science, learning and the arts, etc., for the
refund of selective employment tax to the Post Office and the
Ulster Folk Museum and for certain miscellaneous expenses 429,000
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Sums Granted
on Account
£
Crass 11T
No.
1. For the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Home Affairs 194,000
2. For Police Services 5,877,000
3. For the expenses of criminal prosecutions and other law
charges, including the expenses of civil litigation .. 96,000
4. For the salaries, allowances and expenses of County Courts,
Magistrates’ Courts, Coroners and State Pathologist Service,
including the repayment to the Exchequer of certain issues
made from the Consolidated Fund to the Capital Purposes
Fund 217,000
5. For the expenses of prisons and borstal institutions and certain
grants in aid . 562,000
6. For the expenses of the Ministry of Home Affairs in connection
with remand homes, training schools and the care and pro-
tection of children and young persons . 368,000
7. For civil defence services ... 17,000
8. For certain miscellaneous services and expenses, including
certain grants in aid and refunds of selective employment
tax to certain public bodies 2,062,000
CLass IV
1. For the salaries and cartain expenses of the Ministry of Health
and Social Services and a grant in aid 1,650,000
2, For employment, training, rehabilitation and resettlement
services 2,219,000
3. For the sums payable by the Exchequer to the Northern
Ireland National Insurance and Industrial Injuries Funds 3,520,000
4. For the payment of family allowances 5,066,000
5. For the payment of non-contributory benefits ... 8,802,000
6. For payments to certain employers who have paid selective
employment tax ... . 7,286,000
7. For hospitals services 16,560,000
8. For general health services 6,013,000
9. For expenditure on pensions, allowances, gratuities, etc., and
certain payments to the National Insurance Fund 100
10. For miscellaneous services, including certain grants in aid 2,497,000
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Sums Granted
on Account

. For the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Education

. For the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Agriculture ...

CLASs V

For expenditure on the items specified in Schedule 6 to the
Education Act (Northern Ireland) 1947, and grants to
the local education authorities including the repayment to
the Exchequer of certain issues made from the Consolidated
Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund .

For miscellaneous grants and services to voluntary schools
including the repayment to the Exchequer of certain issues
made from the Consolidated Fund to the Capltal Purposes
Fund .

For expenditure on pensions, allowances, gratuities, etc., and
certain payments to the National Insurance Fund

For expenditure on university grants, teacher training, and
the Ulster College .

For certain educational services and miscellaneous grants
including the repayment to the Exchequer of certain issues
made from the Consolidated Fund to the Capltal Purposes
Fund .

CLaAss VI

For the expenses of the Ministry of Agriculture in respect of
agricultural and fisheries research and education

For the expenses of the Ministry of Agriculture in respect of
improvement of livestock, diseases of animals, agricultural
development and credit, and other services mcludmg sundry
grants in aid . .

For the expenses of the Ministry of Agriculture in respect of
drainage, inland navigation, fishery services and agricultural
development, including the repayment to the Exchequer of
certain issues made from the Consolidated Fund to the
Capital Purposes Fund . ..

For the expenses of the Ministry of Agriculture in respect of |
afforestation, including the repayment to the Exchequer ‘
of certain issues made from the Consolidated Fund to the |
Capital Purposes Fund . |

agricultural assistance schemes and the Northern Ireland

For the expenses of the Ministry of Agriculture in respect of l
Agricultural Trust ‘

£

361,000

15,836,000

2,793,000

100

6,171,000

966,000

1,121,000

830,000

252,000

1,401,000

815,000

1,031,000
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Sums Granted
on Account

CLass VII

) For the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Commerce ...

For the expenses of the Ministry of Commerce in respect of
industrial development services including the repayment to
the Exchequer of certain issues made from the Consolidated
Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund and certain grants in aid

For certain miscellaneous services and expenses, including the |

repayment to the Exchequer of certain issues made from the
Consolidated Fund to the Cap1tal Purposes Fund mcludlng
certain grants in aid

CLass VIII

. For the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Development

For housing services and a grant in aid ...

For water supplies and sewerage services, including the repay-
ment to the Exchequer of certain issues made from the Con-
solidated Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund

For Exchequer contributions to local revenues and for the
refund of selective employment tax paxd by local authorities
and certain other bodies . . .

. For the expenses of the Ministry of Development in respect of

transport services including the repayment to the Exchequer
of certain issues made from the Consolidated Fund to the
Capital Purposes Fund ... .

For planning, environmental and related services including the
repayment to the Exchequer of issues made from the Con-
solidated Fund to the Capltal Purposes Fund and certain
grants in aid . .

CLass IX

. For the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Community

Relations including extra-statutory grants and payments,
grants under the Social Need (Grants) Act (Northern Ireland)
1970(a) and a grant in aid of the Northern Ireland Commumty
Relations Commission ... .

For the salaries and expenses of the Office of the Northern
Ireland Commissioner for Complaints

ToTtAL

£

451,000

16,742,000

1,561,000

529,000
3,654,000

1,758,000

7,988,000

4,073,000

1,693,000

298,000

32,000

£140,802,000

(a) 1970 c. 13 (N.L).
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EXPLANATORY NOTE
(This Note is not part of the Order.)
This Order authorises the issue of moneys out of the Consolidated Fund
of Northern Ireland and appropriates those moneys for specified services

in Northern Ireland, including moneys issued before the coming into operation
of the Order.

SI 1972/671
ISBN 0-11-020671-1

40110 E'Ell:.?l'-l“



	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

