1972 No. 671 (N.I. 2)

NORTHERN IRELAND

The Appropriation (Northern Ireland) Order 1972

Made - - - -28th April 1972Laid before Parliament1st May 1972Coming into Operation2nd May 1972

At the Court at Windsor Castle, the 28th day of April 1972 Present,

The Queen's Most Excellent Majesty in Council

Whereas it has been made to appear to Her Majesty that by reason of urgency this Order requires to be made without a draft having been approved by resolution of each House of Parliament:

Now, therefore, Her Majesty, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 1(3) of the Northern Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Act 1972(a), and of all other powers enabling Her in that behalf, is pleased, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, to order, and it is hereby ordered, as follows:—

Title and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Appropriation (Northern Ireland) Order 1972 and shall come into operation on 2nd May 1972.

Interpretation

2. The Interpretation Act (Northern Ireland) 1954(b) shall apply for the interpretation of the following provisions of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of the Parliament of Northern Ireland.

Issue and appropriation of moneys for services in Northern Ireland

3.—(1) The sums granted and authorised to be issued by the Consolidated Fund Act (Northern Ireland) 1972(c) out of the Consolidated Fund towards making good the supply granted to Her Majesty, amounting, as appears by that Act and by Schedule (A), in the aggregate to the sum of one hundred and fifty-one million, twenty thousand, two hundred and ninety-seven pounds, may, notwithstanding the prorogation of the Parliament of Northern Ireland by section 1(3) of the Northern Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Act 1972 without the grants having been appropriated, be so issued and are hereby appropriated for the several services and purposes expressed in Schedule (B).

- (2) In addition to the sums granted as mentioned in paragraph (1) out of the Consolidated Fund, the sums which, under the Appropriation Acts (Northern Ireland) 1971(a) were authorised to be applied as appropriations in aid for the year ended 31st March 1972, shall be treated as having been increased or, as the case may be, decreased by the sums respectively set forth in columns 3 and 4 of Part II of Schedule (B) in respect of the several services specified in that Part.
- (3) This Article shall have effect in relation to any sum issued or appropriated in aid before the commencement of this Order as if this Order had been in force at the time that sum was issued or appropriated.

W. G. Agnew.

SCHEDULE (A)

GRANTS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FUND UNDER THE CONSOLIDATED FUND ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND) 1972

For the service of the year ended on 31st March 1971			£ 438,547
For the service of the year ended on 31st March 1972	•••	•••	9,779,750
For the service of the year ending on 31st March 1973		•••	140,802,000
Total			£151,020,297

SCHEDULE (B)

Part I

Excess for Year 1970-71

Sum granted to make good an excess on a certain grant for the year ended on 31st March 1971, viz.:—

Vote	Sum Granted
CLASS III	£
No. 8. Miscellaneous Services (Home Affairs)	438,547

Part II

Schedule of supplementary sums granted, and of the increase or decrease of the sums which were authorised to be applied as appropriations in aid in addition, thereto, to defray the charges of the several services herein particularly mentioned for the year ended on 31st March 1972, viz.:—

	Sums Granted	Appropriat	ions in Aid
		Increase	Decrease
CLASS I No. 1. For salaries and expenses of the Senate and of the House of Commons, including contributions to the Contributory Pension Fund for Members of the Commons, expenses related to the Commonwealth Parliamentary Association and a grant in aid	£ 27,000	£	£

	Sums	Appropriati	ions in Aid	
	Granted	Increase	Decrease	
·	£	£	£	
Class II No.				
1. For the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Finance	10,000	25,000	_	
3. For superannuation, additional allowances, gratuities, compassionate allowances, pensions to widows, children and dependants, insurance premiums under common law, civil pensions and gratuities etc. and contributions under the superannuation scheme for scientific grades	15,000	140,000		
4. For Public Works and Buildings, including the repayment to the Exchequer of certain issues made from the Consolidated Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund, certain expenses in connection with historic monuments and building materials	470,300	41,500		
5. For providing paper, printing, binding, stationery, office supplies, books and office machinery for the public service and for the Houses of Parliament and purchase of publications for sale at the Government Bookshop	60,000	68,000	_	
7. For certain grants and grants in aid to institutions and bodies concerned with science, learning and the arts etc., for the refund of selective employment tax to the Post Office and the Ulster Folk Museum and for certain miscellaneous expenses	303,750	_	200,000	
CLASS III				
1. For the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Home Affairs	43,700		_	
2. For Police Services	709,500	_		
3. For the expenses of criminal prosecutions and other law charges, including the expenses of civil litigation	58,100	4,000	-	

		Sums	Appropriat	ions in Aid
		Granted	Increase	Decrease
	CLASS III—continued	£	£	£
No. 4.	For the salaries, allowances and expenses of County Courts, Magistrates' Courts, Coroners and State Pathologist Service, including the repayment to the Exchequer of certain issues made from the Consolidated Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund	12,400	600	_
5.	For the expenses of prisons and borstal institutions and certain grants in aid	320,000	_	
8.	For certain miscellaneous services and expenses, including certain grants in aid and refunds of selective employment tax to certain public bodies	1,042,600	3,400	
	CLASS IV		ŕ	
1.	For the salaries and certain expenses of the Ministry of Health and Social Services and a grant in aid	371,300	315,250	
2.	For employment, training, rehabilitation and resettlement services, including certain grants in aid	50,200		
3.	For the sums payable by the Exchequer to the Northern Ireland National Insurance and Industrial Injuries Funds	565,000		
5.	For the payment of non-contributory			
_	benefits	370,000	45,000	
	For hospitals services	939,000		396,000
	For general health services	1,340,000		170,400
10.	For miscellaneous services, including certain grants in aid	100		_
	CLASS V			
1.	For the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Education	81,600	12,100	
2.	For expenditure on the items specified in Schedule 6 to the Education Act (Northern Ireland) 1947(a) and grants to the local education authorities including the repayment to the Exchequer of certain issues made from the Consolidated Fund to			
	the Capital Purposes Fund	530,000	_	

		Sums	Appropria	tions in Aid	
		Granted	Increase	Decrease	
No.	CLASS V—continued	£	£	£	
	For expenditure on pensions, allowances, gratuities, etc. and certain payments to the National Insurance Fund	100	144,900	_	
5.	For expenditure on university grants, teacher training, Ulster College and on a payment to the Trustees of Magee University College, Londonderry, in consideration of the transfer of certain property to the New University of Ulster	1,387,100	 -	_	
6.	For certain educational services and miscellaneous grants including the repayment to the Exchequer of certain issues made from the Consolidated Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund	1,000	_	_	
	Class VI				
2.	For the expenses of the Ministry of Agriculture in respect of agricultural and fisheries research and education	100	10,000	_	
4.	For the expenses of the Ministry of Agriculture in respect of drainage, inland navigation, fishery services and agricultural development, including the repayment to the Exchequer of certain issues made from the Consolidated Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund	100	_	_	
5.	For the expenses of the Ministry of Agriculture in respect of afforestation, including the repayment to the Exchequer of certain issues made from the Consolidated Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund	336,000	_	28,000	
	CLASS VII				
1.	For the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Commerce	49,700		20,200	

			Sums	A ppropriat	tions in Aid	
			Granted	Increase	Decrease	
Ci No.	LASS VII—continu	ued	£	£	£	
2. For the Commodevelor repay certain solida	expenses of the nerce in respect opment services i ment to the En issues made frotted Fund to oses Fund and comment is the first from the fir	of industrial neluding the schequer of om the Conthe Capital	100	55,000	_	
and e ment issues Fund	rtain miscellane expenses including to the Excheque made from the C to the Capital Pulling certain grant	g the repay- er of certain Consolidated reposes Fund	200,600	8,000	_	
	CLASS VIII					
	salaries and exp stry of Developm		140,000	10,000	_	
service to the from	using, planning es, including the Exchequer of the Consolidated al Purposes Fund	e repayment issues made Fund to the	343,000	_	_	
vices, the I made	ter supplies and sincluding the reexchequer of confrom the Conso Capital Purpose	epayment to ertain issues lidated Fund	100		_	
Developer port ment issues	expenses of the lopment in responservices including to the Excheques made from the to the Capital Pu	ect of trans- g the repay- er of certain Consolidated		4,000	_	
	CLASS IX					
Office	salaries and expended of the North missioner for Co	nern Ireland				
	Total		£9,779,750	886,750	814,600	

PART III

Schedule of sums granted on account of or towards defraying the charges of the several services for which a Vote on Account is required for the year ending 31st March 1973:—

	•	Sums Granted on Account
NT.	CLASS I	£
No. 1.	For the salaries and expenses of the Senate and of the House of Commons, including contributions to the Contributory Pension Fund for Members of the Commons, expenses related to the Commonwealth Parliamentary Association and a grant in aid	91,000
2.	For the salaries of the department of the Prime Minister, the salaries of the Cabinet Secretariat, and other expenses in connection therewith, including the expenses of the offices of the Privy Council, the Information Service and the Agent for the Government of Northern Ireland in Great Britain	275,000
3.	For the salaries and expenses of the department of the Comptroller and Auditor-General	34,000
4.	For a grant in aid of the Government Hospitality Fund	2,800
5.	For the salaries and expenses of the Office of the Northern Ireland Parliamentary Commissioner for Administration	6,000
	CLASS II	
1.	For the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Finance	1,205,000
2.	For the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Finance in respect of Valuation, General Revaluation, Ordnance Survey and other services	431,000
3.	For superannuation, additional allowances, gratuities, compassionate allowances, pensions to widows, children and dependants, insurance premiums under common law, civil pensions and gratuities, etc., and contributions under the superannuation scheme for scientific grades	383,000
4.	For Public Works and Buildings, including the repayment to the Exchequer of certain issues made from the Consolidated Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund, certain expenses in connection with historic monuments and building materials	2,366,000
5.	For providing paper, printing, binding, stationery, office supplies, books and office machinery for the public service and for the Houses of Parliament and purchase of publications for sale at the Government Bookshop	212,000
6.	For the charge in respect of Secret Services	5,000
7.	For certain grants and grants in aid to institutions and bodies concerned with science, learning and the arts, etc., for the refund of selective employment tax to the Post Office and the Ulster Folk Museum and for certain miscellaneous expenses	429,000

		Sums Granted on Account
	Class III	£
No. 1.	For the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Home Affairs	194,000
	For Police Services	5,877,000
3.	For the expenses of criminal prosecutions and other law charges, including the expenses of civil litigation	96,000
4.	For the salaries, allowances and expenses of County Courts, Magistrates' Courts, Coroners and State Pathologist Service, including the repayment to the Exchequer of certain issues made from the Consolidated Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund	217,000
5.	For the expenses of prisons and borstal institutions and certain grants in aid	562,000
6.	For the expenses of the Ministry of Home Affairs in connection with remand homes, training schools and the care and protection of children and young persons	368,000
7.	For civil defence services	17,000
8.	For certain miscellaneous services and expenses, including certain grants in aid and refunds of selective employment tax to certain public bodies	2,062,000
	CLASS IV	
1.	For the salaries and certain expenses of the Ministry of Health and Social Services and a grant in aid	1,650,000
2.	For employment, training, rehabilitation and resettlement services	2,219,000
3.	For the sums payable by the Exchequer to the Northern Ireland National Insurance and Industrial Injuries Funds	3,520,000
4.	For the payment of family allowances	5,066,000
5.	For the payment of non-contributory benefits $\dots \dots \dots \dots$	8,802,000
6.	For payments to certain employers who have paid selective employment tax	7,286,000
7.	For hospitals services	16,560,000
8.	For general health services	6,013,000
9.	For expenditure on pensions, allowances, gratuities, etc., and certain payments to the National Insurance Fund	100
10.	For miscellaneous services, including certain grants in aid	2,497,000

		Sums Granted on Account
	CLASS V	£
No. 1.	For the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Education	361,000
2.	For expenditure on the items specified in Schedule 6 to the Education Act (Northern Ireland) 1947, and grants to the local education authorities including the repayment to the Exchequer of certain issues made from the Consolidated Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund	15,836,000
3.	For miscellaneous grants and services to voluntary schools including the repayment to the Exchequer of certain issues made from the Consolidated Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund	2,793,000
4.	For expenditure on pensions, allowances, gratuities, etc., and certain payments to the National Insurance Fund	100
5.	For expenditure on university grants, teacher training, and the Ulster College	6,171,000
6.	For certain educational services and miscellaneous grants including the repayment to the Exchequer of certain issues made from the Consolidated Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund	966,000
	Class VI	
1.	For the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Agriculture	1,121,000
2.	For the expenses of the Ministry of Agriculture in respect of agricultural and fisheries research and education	830,000
3.	For the expenses of the Ministry of Agriculture in respect of improvement of livestock, diseases of animals, agricultural development and credit, and other services including sundry grants in aid	252,000
4.	For the expenses of the Ministry of Agriculture in respect of drainage, inland navigation, fishery services and agricultural development, including the repayment to the Exchequer of certain issues made from the Consolidated Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund	1,401,000
5.	For the expenses of the Ministry of Agriculture in respect of afforestation, including the repayment to the Exchequer of certain issues made from the Consolidated Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund	815,000
6.	For the expenses of the Ministry of Agriculture in respect of agricultural assistance schemes and the Northern Ireland Agricultural Trust	1,031,000

	Sums Granted on Account
CLASS VII	£
salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Commerce	e 451,000
e expenses of the Ministry of Commerce in respect strial development services including the repayment exchequer of certain issues made from the Consolida to the Capital Purposes Fund and certain grants in	t to
tain miscellaneous services and expenses, including ment to the Exchequer of certain issues made from olidated Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund including grants in aid	the
CLASS VIII	
e salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Developm	nent 529,000
using services and a grant in aid	5,654,000
ter supplies and sewerage services, including the rep to the Exchequer of certain issues made from the Cated Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund	
schequer contributions to local revenues and for do of selective employment tax paid by local authoriteration other bodies	
e expenses of the Ministry of Development in respect port services including the repayment to the Excheding train issues made from the Consolidated Fund to tal Purposes Fund	quer
nnning, environmental and related services including yment to the Exchequer of issues made from the Cated Fund to the Capital Purposes Fund and certs in aid	Con-
CLASS IX	
e salaries and expenses of the Ministry of Commutions including extra-statutory grants and paymets under the Social Need (Grants) Act (Northern Irela (a) and a grant in aid of the Northern Ireland Commutions Commission	ents, and)
e salaries and expenses of the Office of the North nd Commissioner for Complaints	hern 32,000
Total	£140,802,000

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This Note is not part of the Order.)

This Order authorises the issue of moneys out of the Consolidated Fund of Northern Ireland and appropriates those moneys for specified services in Northern Ireland, including moneys issued before the coming into operation of the Order.

SI 1972/671 ISBN 0-11-020671-1

